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APPLICATION OF

V.B. Apple

FOR THE ENROLLMENT OF

Clara Buffalo

. IN THE INDIAN SCHOOL AT

Date of enrollment, . October 13, 1614. 20X

;E_%rm of enrollment, ____Five i ) years.

NAME OfF COLLECTING AGENT:

B 17 s M I e St e T D e U e e s

6—870
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APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT IN A NONRESERVATION SCHOOL.
(For a child enrolled at an Agency.)

For and in consideration of the Government of the United States assuming the care, education,
and maintenance in the United States Indian School at Carlisle, Pensylvania

Carlisle Indiean School .

P Clara Buffalo . Female . dateof birth M PFT T
(Name of child.) (Sex.) ; FA SR o
e QUBDBW
(Tribe.)
(Both Indianand Ty | D R BAND. ey Sl
Frank Buffalo Dead Quagaw Full
NAM-E OF MOTHER.

Sinnie Brown-Buffalg " " ¢

I,....W.B. Apple , do hereby voluntarily consent and agree to ___R2x.

{Parent, guardian, or next of kin.)

enrollment in said school for a period of Five years, and also obligate myself to abide by

(Mot less than 3.)

all the rules and regulations for Indian schools.

The said child has been enrolled in the following schools:

NAME OF SOHOOL. P EAE s CATSE, GRADE.
, Hidaci| £ Do X
% 2 Wetteen /j?ﬁé’ 4‘?/;/ T #7200 A _/7
sl | 4
3.
. [
RS | ................................................

_-{Parent, guardian, ornext of kin.)

P. 0. address: .- 4//‘(%%/(7& 1/(5_

Two witnesses:

N3 ?Hv-jﬁi't;?(phf Sy o—s10




PHYSICIAN'S CERTIFICATE.

I hereby certify that I have this day carefully.examined the above-named child herein proposed
for transfer and ind/2£3— to be in proper physical condition to attend school, and not afflicted
with tuberculosis or any disease which would be a menace to the health of other pupils.

This /5. dayof & ef }’19 c e (11T o

- VTNCE BNT/W ARSI i»
Physician at! _',.%5,{_‘: N %t___}ﬂAgency

At 1 »

CERTIFICATE OF AGENT OR BONDED SUPERINTENDENT.
I hereby certify that the statements made in the forego éﬂmatmn and certificate, to the best

of my knowledge and belief, are true; that the consent of

t, guardian, or-mextofEh.)

was voluntary.
(Here state whether the child lives within reach of a public school, whether the State laws permit it to enroll therein, and

if it lwcs r the pub] ic school izy it can not attend fuch school. )

I recomme transfer of the said child,
This ./ / day ot CHLHEN. 101 4

CERTIFICATE OF SCHOOL PHYSICIAN.

I hereby certify that on e S , T made a careful exami-
s soon after arrival as possible
nation ol fhe physical cenditioniof -~ o L e , the child named in
thesforegoingeapphcation.. and fennd e o boe oo
I therefore recommend that the said child be ____________ enrolled in this school
TG e i dayiol e , 191

Sehool Physician.

SPECIAL NOTE.,

This form must be executed in duplicate when a child is transferred from a reservation to a nonreservation school. The
Superintendent of the nonreservation school will retain the original for his files, and the duplicate shall be deposited in the
Agency records. The agent will then send to the Commissioner of Indian Affairs his certificate as provided by law. All the
blanks must be properly filled in every case.

1f the information called for on any part of the blank is not known, that fact should be stated. No space should be left
unfilled. Whether the parents are living or dead, their names must be given.

The person who signs the blank as consenting to the transfer should indicate his relation to the applicant by marking out
the word “parent,” “‘guardian,’”” or “next of kin,” leaving unmarked only the title appropriate to the signer. . 6—870



INDORSEMENTS.

The laws relating to the transfer of Indian children from reservations and schools are as follows:

That hereafter no Indian child shall be sent from any Indian reservation to a school beyond the
State or Territory in which said reservation is situated without the voluntary consent of the father
or mother of such child if either of them are living, and if neither of them are living without the
voluntary consent of the next of kin of such child. Such consent shall be made before the agent of
the reservation, and he shall send to the Commissioner of Indian Affairs his certificate that such
consent has been voluntarily given before such child shall be removed from such reservation. And
it shall be unlawful for any Indian agent or other employee of the Government to induce, or seek to
induce, by withholding rations or by other improper means, the parents or next of kin of any Indian
to consent to the removal of any Indian child beyond the limits of any reservation. (28 Stats., p. 906.)

Provided, That hereafter no Indian child shall be taken from any school in any State or Territory
to a school in any other State against its will or without the written consent of its parents. (29 Stats.,

p. 348.)

That no Indian pupil under the age of fourteen years shall be transported at Government expense
to any Indian school beyond the limits of the State or Territory in which the parents of such child
reside or of the adjoining State or Territory. (85 Stat. L., 781.)

The rules provide that—

A pupil who has been regularly enrolled in a nonreservation school must not be taken to any
other nonreservation school without the consent of both Superintendents and the Commissioner of
Indian Affairs, and superintendents will be held to strict accountability for such pupils taken to
their schools.

An Indian boy or girl 18 years old and over may, without the consent of parents or others, per-

sonally sign the application form on its being changed to suit the case; but in all cases where the
parents are living they should first be consulted.

This form is to be used only in transfers from reservations or Indian schools to nonreservation

schools.
6—8T0
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August 1, 1917.

Ire C. Deaver, Supt.,
Serneca School & CQuapaw Ageney,
¥yandotte, Oklae
Deay Sir:
I am returaning herewith the certificate
of Clars Buffalo relsesing W. B. LApple &8 her

legel guarﬁisﬁf””I took the liberty to change

ths date on %ho certificate ss our records show
that Clara was born in 16897 and was 18 years
old in 1915.

Trusting that this is satisfactory, Ilam,

Very truly jours,

D:R Chief Clerk inm Charge.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE
Seneca Schocl & Quapaw Agency,

Fyandoctte, Oklahoma,
Ry a7, 18917,

Kr. John Francis, JTr.,
Surt. Carlislie Indian School,
Carlisle, Pensylvania.
Dear Mr. Francis:i-~
I am again returning to you.the certificate relezsing
W. B, Aprle as the legal guardian of Clara Buffalo.

As formerly stated by me the United States Probate Attorney

nal report is correct and that there ie due her $18.0‘k This

money iz now in the

Q

ustody of the court and will not be turned
over to heriuntil a signed receipt is presented.

Plea=e have Clzara sign this certificate as that this guar-
dianship matter may be settled.

This guardian has not coliected any mineral royalties from
her lands and the agriculfural rents have not been very much the
rast year, the most L ¥hich have not been collected by him,

The newly ap ointed guzrdian for the other children has col
lected some of these back rentals and Clara's portion will be

turned over to me for her uvse.

Very res: ectiully,

Superintenden




Carlisle, Pa.
June 20, 1917.

Ira C. Deaver, Supt.,
Seneca School & Quapaw Agency,
Wyandotte, Okla.

Desr lir. Deaver:

The receipt is aclnowledged of your
letter of June 13, 1917, transmitting & mineral
lease and affidavit of lessor, covering 200 acrs
of Quapaw restricted land which was the allotment
of Joe Buffalo, father of Clara liay, Hazel and
Nors Buffalo, pupils in this school.

I have discussed this case with Clara
May Buffalo and in _going over the regulsations I
find & requirement® for the publication of a notice
in the county newspaper for a period of thirty days
and that sealed bids shall be received for the land.

Apparently in this case the legal
guardian attempted in 1915 to lease the land without
legal effeet, and acting under the color of this lease
the lessees have spent something like $50,000 in
diiiling. sinking shafts and erection of concentrating
m Se

I am wondering whether in view of the
present regulations it will not be necessary to
procure their waiver by the Secretary before what
really amounts to & private lesse is executed by
these children with the people developing the land
under color of the original Apple lease. I &m
wondering if you have considered this point. If you
have and feel that it is immeterial, I will be glad
to have Clara execute the lease.

Very truly yours,

JI:R Superintendent.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE
Seneca Bchool & Quayaw Agerncy,

Wyandotte, Okla., June 13, 1917.

Mr, John Francis, Jr.,
Supt. Carliesle Indian School,
Carlisle, Pennsylvania.

Dear Mr. Francis:

Transmitted herewith is mineral lease and affidavit of
lessor, covering two hundred acres cf Quapaw restricted land
which was the allotment of Joe Buffalo, father of Clara May,
Hazel and Nora Buffalo, pupils in your school.

On June 25, 1815, A. W, Apple, who had been appointed
the legal guardian for the buffalo children, sold to the high-
est and best bidder through the Probate Court of Ottawa County
Oklahoma, a mining lease covering the two hundred acre allot-
ment of Joe Buffalo, deceased Quapaw allottee No. 6, to J. P.
McNavghton, Ray McNaughton and R. E. Kelly for a royalty of
13% on the gross production of lead and zinc concentrates.

At the time of the sale of this lease, the guardian and
the Probate Court appear to have been led to believe that all
the Buffalo children were minors, but in fact Clara May had
rast her eighteenth year and under the laws of Oklahoma had
reached her majority, therefore the lease exscuted by As W
frple as guardian for her is of nc legal force. )i

The lessees have spent about $50,000.00 in drilling,
sinking shaftes and erection of concentrating mills and will
need to spend several thousand dollars more btefore they will
begin tc realize anything from production. They did this
in good faith and should have the lease perfected by Clarsa.
The usual royalty paid to the Indians for minersl leases has
been 5%, so it will be seen that this is a fair royalty.

More than a year ago & Mr, P. A, Ewert, attempted to
secure a lease from Clara through an Attorney at Carlisle,
or first through the Superintendent and then through an
Attorney. The lease was submitted to me by Superintendent
Lirpe, for nmy advise in the matter. I advised that no lease
be given him at 5% at that time, but now t ese people would
like to have their lease perfected.



I am personally acquainted with the lLessees who are re-
ldable citizens. Ray McNaughten is a quarter blood Peoria
Indian of this Agency and is County Attorney of Ottawa county,
and is now serving his second term. He is a good Attorney and
an exceptionally good County Attorney.

On May 24, 1916, the Secretary of the Interior on account
of their ycuth declared the Buffalo children to be incompetent
to manage their restricted land properly and with benefit to
themselves, hence the leasing of their lands and the collect-
ing of royaltied will be supervised. A copy of the regula-
tions governing same is enclosed herewith for your information.

Please take this matter up with Clara fully explaining the
matter to her and ask her to execute this lease Bm Juadruplicase
before a Notary Public. She should also make the affidavit in
gquadruplicate befcre you. After they have been executed, please
return all the copies to this office. After the lease has been
aprroved by the Commissioner, glara will be furnished one of
the copies.

You may tell the Buffalo girls that I have succeeded in hav-
ing Mr, A. W, Apple make his final report as guardian and had
him removed and a Mr. H. J. Butler appointed in his stead for
the minors.. There is a small sum due Clara which will be sent
tc her. You may also advise them that two lead and zinc con-
centrating mille are under erection on their father's allotment
which should be in opperation and producing ore within the next
-two or three monthse.

As soon as this guardianshir matter is settled, I wll re-
. gueet the new guardian and the Court to send to you some funds
for each of these children.

Very respectfully,

HA

Superint




August 28, 1917.

Ira C. Deaver, Supt.,
Seneca Indian Agency,
Wyando tte, Ckle.

iy dear Mr. Deaver:

I am in receipt of your letter
of August 11, 1917, returning "Final Receipt
of Ward to Guardien", which you ssy Clara
Buffalo failed fto sign.

m

Plesee inform me whether the payment
receipted for is im your hends. Our records
here do not show the receipt of any such sum
a8 #16 .06« Upon receipt of this information
Clara will sign the receipt.

Very truly yours,

JP:R Superintendent.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

= E Q 2] -
Seneca School & Quapaw Agency,
Wyerdotte, Oklzhoma,
A -t e TN
."h,_"-_-.-‘"- -—y - -.-(o

Mr. John Francis, Jr.,
Surt. Carlisle Indian Schcol.
Carlisle; Pensylvania.
Dear Mr. Francisi-
In returning "Final Receirt Of Ward To Guzrdi=n® in the

case of Clara Buffslo relaazing W, B, Apple aa Guardian, you

i

failed to have her sign sanme.
I would thank you to have Clara eign this paper and return
to me without deiay.
Very respectfully,

Su 37‘1\1*: erd

~
3

|
&




The rsceipt is acknowlsired of your
: ‘eptenbar 6, 1917 reazarding tha"flm Ho-
b of Ward ta Guardian. Phis hes besn signed by

3 snd returned herewith,

Very truly yours, ~

Superintendant.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Seneca School & Quaraw Agency,

"-'-:—...l:.-tt:., :-.-..-.’.'.t,~ +un 6, 1&1?.

Mr. John Frampcis, Jr.,
Supt. Carlisle Indian € *"‘.ccl

Czrlislie, Penh,

-roperly signed, I will present

it %0 the court who in turn will deliver to me the

will then for-

£
ok
O
.
O
o
(9N
v
L4/]
4]
H
Hy
g
8]
H
W
H

G
:
-
L&)
'._.I
o
(e
i

%

he uze and benefit of this girl,
es Probate Attorney and myself
have investigated the guardian's report and find it
to be correct =nd the Probate Court has discharged

him,

sred inconpetent and her affairs




Seneca Schoul & Quapaw Agsucy,
Wyandotte, Oklahoma,
Octover 29, 191%.

¥r. A. Scott Thompson,

A¥torney At 1aw,

Miami, Oklahoma.

Dear Sirse

On the evemin. of Ogt ber 27ih, Mr, P, D, Adams, personally deliversd
in this coffice two leases with othsr papers comnected therewith covering
the allotments of Buffale Calf and Thomas Buffalo, both deceased allottoes
of the Quapaw Reserve, Thas: leasss were sxesuted by Arthur Buffalo and
Clarissa Vallisre-Showalter (kncen as Clara VRlliers in ths determination
of heirs), adult competent Indians, by Henry Buffale, an adult incompetent
Indian, by A, 8, Thompaon, as guardiam {or John Buffale, an imcompmetent
winor Indian, by H, &, Butler, as guardisa for Hasel, Nora and Willie
Buffalo, incompetont minor Indians, and by O, M. Knight, as guardian for
Iva Azelia Valliere, an ircompatent minor Indian,

These papers were delivered at this coffi.e fur the purpuse of secur-
ing the signature of Clara Buffalo an incompetsut adutl Indiar girl, mow

a pupil in the Carlisle Indian Schovi, Carlisle, Pensylvania, ani them to

be submitted to the Commissiomer of Indian Affairs wita the Superintendent's

recomvendation for approval or dis-approval,.



Upon examination of these leases and pape:s in comnecticn therewith,

I find that the lessee has not complied with the "Regulations Govaraing
The Leasing For Lead And Zinc Mining Opsratiins of Restricted Lands of
Inccapetent Indians In Lhe Quapaw ASency In the State cf Oklahoma" approved
by the Secretary of the Interior, April 7, 1917.

One of the papers signed and acknowledged by the lessee purports to
be an agresment to abide by these regulations, but in fact is only am im-
strusent consisting of legal verbiaze composed by an astute lasyer Lo pro-
tect his client from ¢cumplying with sald regulations,

Ho attempt has been made to comply with Sections 14 and 15 of the reg-
wlations, It may be dhat when the statements required by these Sections
are furnished they wiil disclose tnat Mr, L. C, Church and Mr, Joha E.
Carscn are menbers of the Welch Company, hence im this event they would mot
be acceptable &z bondsmen Ior their own company.

All the contracts made by this Company to sube-lease any of tuis land
ghould also be submitted with these papere for the approval of the
Coumissioner of Indian Affairs.

Before the Superintendent can ses hiec way clear to secure the signa-
ture ¢f Clars Buffalo and recommend the approval of this lease by the
Copzigsicner cf Indian Affairs as to the individual interests of these ia-
¢ mpetent Indians at intersst, it will be necessary for the lesses to sign
and acknowledge an apendix atiscned to the lease whereby ihe lesses agrees
to abide by tho gegulations hereln cited in all raspects, except Seciions
8ix (6), Seven (7), Thirteen (18) and Bigiteen (18) andasall of Secticm Two
(2) except the { rst twelve words, which appear #ot to be applisatis in

these leases,



Puve vy,

b o

\.“‘-.

The papers are a.l mailed to Mr, E. O, Fitagerald, United States

Protate Attorney who wiil delliver then tu you,
I contenplate being in Miawi on Priday Wobkenmber 2nd, and togethsr with

the United States Probate Attorney will take this matter up with you.

Very respectiifully,

Carbon to
U. S, Probate Attorney, Miami, Ok.

Supt. Cariisle Indian Schodl,
Carlisle,Pansylvania. s \
Superintendent.



RS

January 1%, 1918.

¥r, Ira ¢, neaver
Superintendent Seneca Scheol
Wyandotte, CiQahoma,

Dear Sirt-

I enclese herewith, preperly signed
by Clara Buffale and acknowledged nefore a Netary
Publie, the twe leases in quintruplicate, covering
the alletments of Buffale Calf and Themas Buffale.

Clara Ruifale had ne money te pay the
fee for acknewledgment amounting te #1.50 se
this amount wasg advanced feor her by Mrs. Nellie
R. Denny, one of the clerks. Will yeu pilease
send a check for the ameunt named te Mras. Nerny,
from Clara's account with you.

Very truly yours

Superintendent.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE
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At the time of the approval of these leases in the Probate
Court, the United States Probate Attorney and nmyself wers pres-
ent to protect the intersets of the minors and of Henry and
Clara Buffalo,; whom the Secretary had previously declzred to be

incompetant to properly manage thely restricisd property with
benafit to themselves.
We contended that since thege leasss wars executed after

these minors and two aduvlits had veen declared incompebant,

though they were executed under a contract rade while these
persons were minurq/thﬂ lessee should agree by stipulation to
ablde by ths rules and fesul-tions [romulgated by the Secretary
of the Interior governing minerzl leases under the jurisdiction
of the Quajyaw Agenoy. The lesaes was inslined t¢ pay no atten-
tion to our demands and submitted to this office & lesse with-

y stipulation t7 ablide by the regulatioms cof the Secretary

VOou .
They have now atipulated in their leasesto abide by these
reguiations, except Sections 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8 and the firast
twalve words of Sections 8, all of which ars not appiicable to

these leanes and does in no wa

the Department



2 These tracts of lan! ars very valiable for mineral. The
preseant company has apent vast suna of money in developing
them. At the time the contracts were entered into, 57 was the
going royalty paid for undeveloped land.

For the resason that this contract was legally entared into
and ar . roved by the Probate Court and for the further rsason
that B4 was the pesvalent rovalty paid for undeveloped land and
for the further rsascn that the lssasee has agreed by stipulation
to abide Y the rules and regulations of the Secretary of the
Interior governing the leasing of mineral lands of this Agsnoy,
excert only &3 to where these ruies are inaprlicable, I believe
that in eguity and justice Clara should sign this lezss, subject
to the a) roval of the Counissioner of Indian Affairs as provided

for in the rulee and gegulations .
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

|

I

The heirs of ... ... thouas Buffalo . deceased .. Qua aw ..
Allottee No..x® __, were determined by the Secretary of the Interior,
under the Act of June 25, 1910 (36 Stats. 855) ... Dec. 5,1514 719
and are entitled to inherit in this estate as follows:

Name of heir. Interest in estate.

John Buffalo 8/84
Clara Valliere B/ a4
Flora Yalliers 3/24
Georgia Valliere Bf&%
J.J.- s Tallie re 1:',«“:;4
Iva Amelia Valliere 2/84
Arthur Buffalo 1/84
Henry Buffalo 1/84
Clara Buffalo 1/24
Hazsl Buffalic 1734
Nora Buffalo :L/';'-."i%
Willie Buffalo 1/34

Amount of funds credited to estate, $ ...

Respectfully,

S 6—4030
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

........................................ Yy
The heirs of ... . Buffalo Calf ... deceased . QL a -
Allottee No.(Li/il, were determined by the Secretary of the Interior,
under the Act of June 25, 1910 (36 Stats. 855) ... Nove 4C ; 1014
and are entitled to inherit in this estate as follows:
Name of heir. Interest in estate.
Jehn Buffalo 1/2
g R s
rth I1ahe ki
= 5 A
i1 n A0 i1/ 1o
& ra Biufi C i r'lr'J £
Bazel Buffalc 1/18
Nor ffalo 1/13
illie Buffalg 1/12

Amount of funds credited to estate, $

Respectfully,
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE
Seneca School & Quapaw Agency,

Wysndotte, Okla., May 17, 1918,

Supt. John Frenies dJr.,
Carlisle, Penna.
Dear sir:

Inclosed herewith are Indisn Bank Account

checks as follows, drawn on payees' respective bank

accounts:
Ck. No. Payee Ant,
4330 Clara Buffalo 25,00
4331 Hazel Buffalo 25400
4332 Nora Buffalo 25,00

Before delivery of checks to payees, please heve

(Clara and Hazel sign theirs.

Respectfully,

CARL F. MAYER,

RED Superintendent

inels



March
Twenty-Sixth,
5 9 1 8

Mr. Ira C. Deaver,

Supt. Serecs Indian School,
Wysndotte, Oklahoma

Dear Sir:

Clara, liora and Hezel Buffalo request
that I write to their guardian for some of their
funde in his care. will you please get into
coumunication with the guardisn and ask him to
make a deposit for each girl for whatever smount
he deens best. He can make the checks paysble

t0 me as Superintendent.

Very truly yours,

D-E Superintendent
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Jan. 4th, 1918,

Mr. Ira C. Deaver,
Suporintendent, Senees School,
Tiyandotite, Okla,

My dear Wr. Deaver:

I return to you herewith the recelpt In dupli-

cate that has been signed by Clars Mag_ﬁuffmlo to in-

dicate that she was handad a formal notice of a hear-
ing to determine the heirs of hor grandmoiher, Red Sun
“uapaw,

Trusting that this delayed attention to the matter
referred to in your faver of the £22th ultime will not
result in inconvenienaing you anrd the vork in your ef-
fice, 1 remain,

Yery respectfully,
Encls,

HEM, Aeting Superintendent.
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August 30, 1915,

Mr, Caleb S, Brinton,
Attorney-at-Law,
Carliisle, Pa,

My dear Mr, Brinton:

With reference to the interview held today
between yourself and Mr., J, Harvey Line on one hand
and wyseif on the other,relative to the status of certain
gorrespondance originated by one Paul A, Ewars, of Joplin,
Missouri, and addressed to Miss Clara May Buffalo, a stu-
dent at the Carlisle Indian School, relative to a lease
which Mr. Ewert desired Mise Buffale to sign, I will eay
that the following is the status of this correspondence
in so far as thie cffice is concerned,

Some months ago, thie matter seeme to have been
taken up by Mr,.Bwert diregt with Mies Buffalo, and I
judge from the correspondence on file here that she sought
the advice of our regular superintendent, Mr, O, H, Lipps,
Mr. Lipps very naturally referrsd the whole matiter to
Miss Buffalo's reservation superintendent, Mr, Ira C.Deaver,
superintasndent of the Seneca School and Quapaw Agency,
Wyandotte, Oklahoma, In two communications, dated
March 3¢ and Juns 34, 1815, respectively, Mr, Deaver
counselis Miss Buffalo to refrain for the present from
signing any lease of the sort hereinbefore referred to.

In the evening of July 19, 1915, Mr, J, Harvey line
and the undersigned had an interview concerning this matter,
and I advieed Mr. Line that I wculd look up the correspond-
ence and let him know the following day. On July 20, 1815,
I advised Mr, Line by telephone in substantially the terms
above detailed, and at your request I am now making the
substance of that telephone conversation a matter of record
for the convenience and reference of all concerned,

Very truly yours,

JDD:SR Acting Supsrintendent.
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OFFICE MEMORANDUM TO BE ATTACHED TO AND FILED WITH
VARIOUS PIECES OF CORRESPONDENCE BEARING NUMBER 63, ON
THE SUBJECT OF THE PROPOSED LEASE-SIGNING BY CLARA BUFFALO
IN NEGOTIATIONS WITH PAUL A, EWERT, OF JOPLIN, MISSOURI.

In the evening of July 192, 1915, Mr, J, Harvey Line,
Attorney-at-Law, of Carlisle, called upon the undersigned at
hie office in the Academic Building, and exhibited a letter
signed by one, Paul A, Ewert, an Attorney-atelaw, of Joplin,
Miseouri, addreesed to Caleb S, Brinton, of Carlisle, Pa,,
enclosing a lease to be signed by (Clara May Buffalo,}togsther
with a check in her favor for the 8 pRelen 8 lease
waee for the purpcse of giving ¥r, Ewert control of mineral
possibilities amd land owned by the said Clara May Buffalc
in Oklahoma, and as nearly as I recall, the lease wes in
the terms identical with those of the former lease attached to
and filed with this correspondence,

Mr, Line, a8 Notary and representative of Mr. Brinton,
wanted Clara Puffalo's signature on the lease with the least
poseible delay, I teold him that I should have to look into
the matter firet and that I should adviee him sometime on the
fellowing day.

On thie date, I looked over the previous correspondence
on the subject, and then called up Mr, Line on the telephone,
advieing m that Superintendent Deaver had counselled against
Clara's gning thie lease or any lease of the sort; that we
would glAdly aseiet in having Clara do anything which might
ended by her reeervation Superintendent,

Q (St

///'Acting Superjntendent,
July 30, 1915, i
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Merch 25th, 1915,

Er, Ira C. Deaver,
Suparintendent, The Seneca School,
ViyanGotte, Okla,

Deer ¥r. Deaver:

I am having enclosed hovewith & aining leasse thet

has been signed by’Elara ey Baffﬁlclanﬁ othervice exe-

cuted at the request of iUr, Paul A, Ewert of the Frisce

lxding, Joplin, Kiegsouri, I submit it to you in order
thaf you cary sdvise me whether Clars should have been in-
gtructed to do o#herwiae end so thet you cen sugzest in
vhet way T oen best aesist in protecting the interests of
the young people who are enrolled hore from the distriet
unier» your juriedietion,

The paper was sent direct to Clsre and I would thank
you to forward it to Mr. Ewert if thet 15 the proper action
to take.

Very raspectfMlly,
Encl,
HKd, Supervisor in Charge.



June Z2lst, 1915,

Nr, Irs C. Deaver,

Superintendent, The Seneca School,
%yandotte, Okla.

Dear Nr, Deaver:

1 transmit herewith for your information 8 sslf-
explanatory communication that was received here by Clara

May Buffalo.

[

She has been advised not to draw any of the money
that has been depositedi to her credit in the Carlisle De-
posit Bank and not to slgn any papers until this matter
has hed your farther consideration and a recommendstion
is received,

I would thank you to suggesi how the girl is to be
advised.

Very truly yours,

HL . Superintendent.



April. 12th, 1916,

Mr. Ira C. Deaver,
Superintendent, The Seneca School,
Wyendotte, Okla,

My dear Sir:

The contents of your favor of March the 29th,
last, were brought to the asttention of[Clarg May

anfalgjand she has askad we to state that she will
wait until farther davalopﬁﬁits have heen made on
properiy adjoining that in ﬁhich she is interested as an
heir hefore she enters into any contract granting the
right to use the land as is stipulated in the lonse
that was submitted by Mr. Ewvert.

Thenking you for the kind co-operation that has

been extended, I remain,

Very truly yours,

HEM, Supervisor in Chafgo.



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Seneoca 8School & Quapaw Agency,
Wyandotte, Oklahoma.
March 3%, 1€15.

Mr. O. C« Lipps,
suparvisor In Chaxrge,
Barlisle Indizn School,
Carlisla,; Pa.

Dear Mr. Lippse:=-
Returned herewith 13 the lease executed by Clara
e

May Buffzlo, le~sing her undivided 1/24 insereet in the es-

tate of Thowas Bufialo, which coneists of 800 acres, and the
1/128 interest in her grendfither, Buffalo Calf's estate of
160 acres, dezcrined in this leasee.

There has been discovered valuable mineral doposits on
land adjgining these lards, and, 1 do not believe that it ise
for the best interest o¢f the Buffalo girls to lease their in-
terests to a man who does not intend to develpp the mineral,
but only desires %o sub-le:=se to socme one else.

It would be the best policy to wait until the lands ad-
joining are developed and then they could tell what a reasona-
ble royalty should be. It is much better to lease toa COLpany
that will work the land at a reasonable royalty with & provis-
ion that the lease is not subject to transfer without the con-
sent of the lessor. Unless it is lezsed with this proviso, the

land is liable to be sub-leazszsed for such a royalty that the



some of the other heirs held by other persons.

= Very respectfully,



THIS INDENTURE, Made and entered into t.‘“:it)gf._gay of

, 1915, Dby and between __ Olars May Bufifalo

, part_yg _ of the first
part, and Paul A. DBwert, party of the second part,

WITNESSETH:; That the saild part of the first part, for and
in consideration of the sum of One Dollar %o in hand paid by the
said party of the second part, the receipt of whicn is hereby acknow-
ledged, and in conslderation ol the rents and royalties, undertakings
and agreements hereinafter stated to be pald and performed by the gaid
party of the second psart, his successors, assigns or sublessees, dog
by these presents demise sand lease unto the said party of the seconﬂ
garg, his sueccessors or assigns, the following tracts or parcels of

and, viz.

iﬁanty?eéghf, in Township number Twenty-n  ;. ul-ﬂéo.. :nlfa

geast of the Indian leridian, Ottawa Gount¥, Oklahoma, contailning
acres, more or less, for the term of Ten (10

) Years from the date here-

of, for the purpose of prospecting, mining, drilling, boring or dlgsing

for 0il, Gas, Asphaltum, Lead, Zinc, and all and every other kind or

kinds of valuable minersl, ore, fossil or vegetable substance whatever,

with the right to use so much of the surface of said land, and €0 mueh

of the timber and building stone found thereon as msy be properly needed
tc successfully conduct said prospecting and mining operations; also the
right of way over and across said land whereon %o construct and operate
such line or lines of railroad &s may be necessary to carry con and pro=-
secute the objects of this indenture; also the right to erect buildings,

derricks, and pumping plants, for the business of boring, prospecting,

mining and prosecuting the object of this indenture, with the right e

remove or sell any and all of said buildings, refineries, concentrating

mills, mechinery and pipe lines, at any time or at the expiration of
this lease.

IN CONSIDERATION OF WHICH, the said party of the second part

-agrees and binds himself, his executors, edministrators, assigns and sub-
lessees to pay or cauce to be paid 4o the part ¥--of the first part, her

exeeutors, =2dministretors or assigns, at office of party of the secon

part, a2 sum of money equal to five (5) per centum of the market valus 2t
the place mined or produced, of all 0il, Gss, Asphaltum, Lead, Zine, and
all cbher minerals or substences whatever, which may te mined or removed
by the sazid party of the second part, his executors, administrators, &s-
signs, or sublessees, from said land hnerein leased, and such payvments, OFr
royslty, or rent, shall be made on or before the fifteenth day of each
ecalendar month during the continuance of this lease, for all ore, miner-
als, products and substances above named, mined or removed from the land

during the calendar month last preceding such date of payment. Such

payments of royaltles to be paid at Joplin, NMissouri, Said party of

the second part further covenants and agrees 1o exercise diligence in
sonducting said prospecting and mining operations, and to drill, bore,

prospect, open and cperate oil wells, shafts, drifts and mines, for the

ore, minerals, products and substances above
It is ecrﬁgle_s_sly understood that the five per

indicateditin.ggrﬁﬁgnlikg;
cent royalty and : :
' ' id by lessee to all

' %ﬁeagﬁrs, gﬁs %%ig%diéstghgaggﬁ% Fet %gtfgnbgfp:ambgwﬂti'u; shown

by her ingerest in said land

Fa—




I —

2 o8 16 the sald party of the second part further '
agrees thet he will keep an accurate nccoung of said ginggng;g;:tligge
snowing the whole amount of oll, ore, ete. mined or re'f.noveg, and that '
the part of the Tirst part shall have the right to make such reason-
able examinstions of the books of account as may be necessary to ohtain
all inTormation desired as to the amount of product mined or removad
from sald land, under this lease.

The party of the second part hereby agrees 1o Login operations
on the above descriped premises within twelve months after tha date of
thnis lesse; and in case operations do not Legin within said stated time,
gald second party shall pay first par't_%_ Ten (10) Oents per acre yearly
for each and every acre conteined In this lease, in lieu of said work
and mining operations, &s rental for said land. It 1s especially
agreed, however, that none of the herein mentioned covenants and agree-
ments to prospect and mine and pay royalties or penaltles shall be bLinde
ing upon the said party until the expiration of all prior lawful leases
that mey be found to exist upon said lapnd, and until sald first party
shall place second party into undisputed possession of said prewlses.

The part of the first ?art further agreeg to give to the

party of the sscond part thirty (30) days' notice of ng intention
to cancel the within lease, by reason of default made in any of the con-
ditions contained tnerein, by the said party of the second part, and
said second party shall have the szid thirty (30) days within which to
comply with the conditions of said lesse before any forfelture may Le
declared or this lezse cancelled.

TN WITNESS WHERECF, The said parties of the first and sscond
parts have hereunto set their hands and seals the day and year first
ahove written.

8igned and sealed C/-/ZﬂM ?7? ; - ( SBAL)

in the presence of
(SBAL)

Wl o

(SEAL)
State of %@ﬂ
S5
County of W

Before me, : s _
i 7
and for szid County and State, on this &‘ﬁay of __Mareh .

1915, personally appeared _____Clara Jay BuffEla. !

1 eSS OIER nt—

____#g:g:%% Sosaea, to me known to be t:?e ig:gntical
: A TTiin and foregoing instrument, and acienow=
personk who executed 1ne it g e ol

ledezed to me that .she executed the ssme a8 -
actgand deed, for the uses and PUrposes therein set forth. n S
WITNESS my hand and notarial seal the day and year first above

set forth. = 4

a Notary Public within

-.

Notary Fublic,

Ny commission expiresM/&é;?/Z
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Jualy 13, 191%7.

Ire C. Deaver, Supt.,
Seneca Indisn Ageney,
Wyandotte, Okla.

dy dear lr. Deaver:

Reference is made %0 2 mineral
lease and affidavit of lessor covering 200
acres of Quapaw restricted land, being the
allotment of Joe Buffalo, fether of Clara
Mlay, Hazel and Hlora 0, pupils
gchool.

I have discussed the approval of
the lease forus with Clars and she is guite
willing ¢o sign them. Illowever, by reason
of action of the lessses In going shead snd
developins the land under the lease whiech
Clara, ubeing of age, had not agreed to, it
is spparent that she has = certain legal
advantage.

¥hile I would not urge Clara to
take a grossly unfair advantage of the exror
in the lesse I sm not sure but that secting
for her it might be proper for us to see
that her immediate needs are met.

In looking over the money deposited
to her coredit in the school I find that she
has not had & large smount at sny time and
the thought has come to me thot we might proper-
1y ask for the payment of & ressonable cash
bonusef a couple of hundred dollars at the
time of the approval of the lease. The avor=eze
c¢old bloocded business men would take advantage
of 2 condition like this to the limit, =mnd I
am not sure byt that Clura could properly demand
a small bonus.

Very truly yours, |

JF:R Superintendent.



....
-

- Carlisle Deposi

. Adam Keller, Cashier
! mank
Carlisle, Pa.

Dear Sirte

I am informed that a Mining Lease for the
signature of Clara 'ay Buffalo, & pupil 2t this school, and
alsoe a mfﬁae‘smame to her has been sent to you by
Panl A, Bwert, a lawyer of Joplin, Missouri.

I am advised by the Superintendent whe has

urisdiction over the land belenging teo thies girl, that she
should not sign this lease as it is not for her best interests
to do thise I would therefore suggest that you return the

 lease with the cheok to Mr. @wert.

Very truly yours

Superintendent.
..f.
1‘.
¥ie
e L bt b et e



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE
Seneca School & Quapesw Agency

Wvandotte, Okliahons, .
June 34, 1915,

Supt. C. H. Tipis,
Cariisle Indian School,
Carlisle, Pensylvania.
My dear Mr., Lirps:-

Returned herewith is letter addressed to Clara May Buffslo,
by Pauvl A. Ewert an attorney of Joprlin, Miasouri.

Clara's interest in these lands are the same as that of
Arthur Buff-los. They lie adjacent to very rich minerzl lands
and I would gdvise that Clara wait to see what further develop-
ment shows before signing a lease for 5% royalty.

Mr. Ewert is a good lawyer anli no doubt he has drawn this

lease to suit hiwself, and is asking this young girl to sign au
instrument gbout which she knows werv little.

I would advise that the $5.00 check an the unsigred lease
be returned to him, the lesse to be subnitted to me Ter inspec-
tion and recommendat.ion.

Very respectfully,

A

Quperinten

ent .



liiss Clara May
Carlisle Indian School,
Carlisle, Pemmsylvanisa,

Buffalo,

liy dear Clara:

I am this day sending a check fox five
At dollars ($5.00) to the Carlisle Deposit Bank of
Cariisle, Pa., to be paid tc you when you go there

and execute a mining letése on certaln of tie lands
in wihich you are interested. I he#ve gone over the
records and find that you have some smell interest
in Pour different allotments. There is, of ecourse,

no mineral on any of this land. I have & lease on
the rest of it from Arthur Buffalo, the adult helr,
and W. B. Apnle, whiech I have already filed, I
want 1o get the title 10 it-¢cleaned um. I think I
will be able to do some drilling on this land just
as gsoon es I get the title in shape.

P g 1igle Denoglt Bank
on the receipt of this letter, and you
28t your money. I sent you a check scmetime
, Wwhilch check wag ceshed, bhul for some resson or
ther I never 4ld recelve the leags, The check &t
bank is for five dollers ($5.00), ocut of whieh

FPlease zo to the Car
e,

2

g liotery fee is to be paid. The bhank will teke
are of it all for you. A1 that you will hawve to
o will be to sign the leass and get your money.

You are now of age axnd you have a-right
Lo execute this lease in your own behalf under the

T N

Yours i

PaBi-ll
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Seneca School & Quapaw Agency,

Wyandotte, Okla., July 7, 1917.

Mr, John Francis, Jr.,
Supt. Carlisle Indian School,

Carlisle, Pennsylvanie.
Dear Mr. Francis:

Fncloeed herewith is receipt for final settlement
of W. B, Apple, guardian for Clara Buffalo, who has reached
her majority. P

The County Judge has discharged the guardian and the
balance ¢f $16.06 in his hands to Clara's credit will be
sent to her through this office as soon as this receipt is
returned properly signed, Mr. E. C. Fitzgerald, United
States Probate Attorney, has had the matter in charge and
has seen that her interests have been protected.

1t appears that there is sonme agricultural rentals
due which will be paid intc this office soon. The royalties
for mineral have not yet commenced on any of the lands in
which Clara is interested as one of the heirs.

Please have her sign this lease and return same to

this office.

Very respectfully,
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Seneca School & Quapaw Agency,

Mr. John Francis, Jr,
Supt. Carlisle Indian School,
Carlisle, Pennsylvania.

Dear Mr. Francis:

Refersnce is made to your letter of the 30th instant
pertaining to the mineral leass submitted through you for
the signature of Clara May Buffalo, a student of your school.

This lease was regularly sold through the Probate Coutt
under the regulatione then in force and prescribed by the -
Commissioner for the guidance of guardians in leasing re-
stricted lands of minors. It was thought at the time the
lease was given that Clara was a minor, but it has since de-
veloped that Bhe had reached her majority, hence the lease
executed in her behalf by the guardian was not good, however
it is good as to the other heirs.

In as much as these people took this lease in good faith
at the highest royalty bid, (and there were several bidders) ,
and have gone on with the developement of it by spending about
$50000. ,and will need to spend considerable more before any
returns come in, it appears to the Probate Attorney and my-
self that it is the moral duty of Clara to execute this lease
at the given royalty. After it is executed, it is to be sub-
mitted to the Commissioner for his approval, requesting him
to waive in this instance the regulations as to further adver-
tising same,

If offered for sale again, no doubt that a higer roya.ty
can be secured since it has been developed as it has, but the
royalty paid was extremely high at that time for undeveloped
mineral land.

Very respectfully,

_ﬂ\\ =
Superintendenyq.




5—259
CERTIFICATE OF PROMOTION

SRR ..ol K8t et G , 191

This certifies that Clara Buffalo

{Name of student.)

has made the following recordin_...._______.._ Carlisle Indian Scheoel .

(Name of school.)

SUBJECTS—ACADEMIC AND VOCATIONAL. GRADE. RATING,

Bnglish ¥ —

General Exercigses === 79
g Lk U et S NIy, e R 83

B0y T A S o N (T Vo SR R L S O e e 75
Physiology and Hygiene 83

B0 R o L 91

Drawing 78

HERIRws T LS S, e %o s VOBR
Cooklng . 79

DAy e e o e DR S N N L L W 0 A e ) Pl e L 4

D15 o703 4 001 a R e e on S I R R e e ianoeon e

DETAILS SERVED. LENGTH OF TIME IN HAcH. RATING.

-




5—259

CERTIFICATE OF PROMOTION

May 24, 1917 .o

This certifies that Clara Buffalo

(Name of student.)

has made the following record in .. Carlisle Indian Schacl

(Name of school.)

SUBJECTS—ACADEMIC AND VOCATIONAL. GRADE, RATING.

Arithme tic ehb o SR C R o/ R n e L 83
Geography 73

Writing

o SRR N, ...
T o e BT e S L B e ) IR el 8
SINAREEN e et e S T Tt e TR e T 8
_Cooking . I RSN e ST I e D

Jlart s el TR e e e e it
Peptrtmenti o2t o R e e = X

DETAILS SERVED. LEXGTH oF TIME IN EAcH. RATING.

and is oRIRGR eligible to pursue work in the FAr 8t Year Vocational grade, academic; and
“{Cancel one.)

____________________________________________________ grade or year vocational.

6—4550 Superintendent. Principal.




el o REPORT AFTER LEAVING CARLISLE YR R
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April 10th, 1916.

Mr. Ira C. Deaver,
Svpt., The Seneca School,
Vgandotte, Okla,

My dear Er. Denver:

QSR
. i
Vhen the Buffalo girls rere sesn st this office
et b e S

this afternoon regariing the metter of having the leas-
ing of their restricted lands properly suvervised by the
Secrefary of the Interior they steted that they drsire
sueh segistance and st once accented sarvice of the for-
mal notiees of which copies in duplicate are being en-
elosed herewith. One copy of the notise was handed to
c@eh of the girls, respectively, as was re nested in
your letters of the 6th inatant.

Very vespsctfully,
Enels,

HEM ., Aeting Superintendent.



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR T RN

. UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE (4%r 8 7, \
Seneca School & Quepaw Azency,\\O ~ i

Wyandotte, Oklahoma,.
April 6, 1916.

Sunt. 0. H. Livops,
Carlisle Indian School,
Carlisle, Pensylvania,
Vy desr Mr. Linps:-

Fnelosed herewith is notice in triplieate, I respectfully
request that you deliver one copy to Hazel Buffelo and secure
her sigrmeture to the othir two accepting service of same gnd
return these conies to this office, Please have the dateg;e-
centance written on the two signed copies,

Till you vlease inform this girl that if she has any ob-
jection to the sunervision of the lLeasine of her restricted
lands by the Denartment that she shounld state her reasons be-
fore you or submit them in writing through you before April
25, 1916.

Any ascistance given in this mstter will be sppreciated,

Very respectfully,

S

IAD/ICD, superintengént,



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR '

- . UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE
Seneca School & Nuavaw Agency,

Tyandotte, Oklahoma. N =

April 6, 1916, N

Sunt. O« H. Lipnns,

Carlisle Indian School,

Carlisle, Pensylvania.
My desr Mr, Lipps:-

Tnelosed herewith 8 notice in trinlicate, I respectfully
request that you deliver one cony to Giara HMay Buffalo an’ se-
cure her si-nature to the other two accepting service of same
and return these conies to this office, Please hsve the datc;f/
accentance written on the two sizned copies,

Will you please inform this ~irl that if she has any ob-
jecetion to the supervision of the leasing of her restricted
lands by the Devnartment that she should state her reasons be-
fore you or submit them in writing throurh you before April
25, 1716,

Any assistence given in this matter will be anpreciated,

Very respectfully, .

. S

Suverintendent,




Information regarding pupils to test eligibility and whether in need of
Federal aid.

[D 3 Date of veport %ﬂ/f s f/q /4}‘ £
Name of ¢hild . [ /M.— 108 V ."'Z“?'_/_. -\ge--..x-z ________ Grade. -él_fl /—?

Home post oﬂice..,,/_ii.m_:_ % fc,r.f.——z—::f._zid _____ j{ﬂ— 2l A T /), ,W _.(;_Z/”/I) ZoZ,
Trihe WW S Degree of Indian blood.__> A ALK ﬁéfﬂ—j

How many acres of land do you 0\\‘n._\g}z dﬁ—yt%f/éﬂ.wf I B e = L

What is the annual income from your land---hj %%--.W

Do vou have any other income. &}}

s your lather living ...)Z_‘f.-___. e e e T e L e s

; a :
Father's name______MN— A = "“—/6*0 e e T L

Tribe ..QQA\A_.-.—:Q—_ e Degree of lndl:m blood ..~ F—tAt @@ —/ﬂ’.‘éﬂ?—_f_q"_

Is he a citizen e e e e e e e e e e e

Home post oftiee

oW mach TN 0 G008 e OWIE . - e immeram e e Hes o s ee n eSS Afttment NG L e !

What is its estimated value. ______ bl st W o sl o i o, i oy oL byl e, i = e D ol e

What is the annual income from his land ___ . B e e

Doecs herhave any othersincome_—-_ _° .- "% & ____ =% P e TTEN I T R S, S8 S I

If so. how mueh. _____ SN AR e e e

Does your father pay taxes on land or personal property_ ... F

Is your mother living.. 7Zd“ ________ b e - 2 e i
) - =

Mother’s name. &{4/&1 ................ /B/A_f._‘-«h/‘e_/o st ST e P e

Home post office /344/224 gﬁwﬁ WJV\)@ #_2

Tribe Q—ua_/“ R fer A e e Te i Degree of Indian bluod.-.—frﬂ:’.ﬂ... %’ e e

J§o A RV A L e e e e T e R e

How-mueh iand toes your MotRerOWH o —— - oo o oo cmmiocme oo s i e e o Allotment No

What is itsestimated valwe___ e



- E e T

' =5
What is the annual income from her land .- \_-Q___Z.Z_"Fr-’rf-—”é _JE/ B et S
s f oy

LER

Does she have any other income_

rr rr !
H'so; how mnehi _______.

Does your mother pay taxes on her land or on personal property . j &Z& L~

With whom do you make your home. ___ /M‘é/_ M&éﬂf_ﬂ—@ 4@.—:&?/@.%—/”—1—1_/%—)
How many rooms in the house ___ ?ZLJ&-’_&:@-—) at s 2 27T g _A--‘W _lé.é/&/ : Zé—-‘—‘:—i-:f__/
How many live in the house _____ l? ,{iﬁ'/{»ﬁ—/ Pl S /Z'A*&M/? 4.-1/(_/ _/%{_,. - Z&—MA.J
How far is vour home from nearest publie school \:9‘/1/__—-4-;? . «(M«?ZZL-(_, & o (_ﬁz,zé&..a/ e
Why do you not atiend that school . _\Zﬁéfﬁ—jw_e_,«_,f{_{j__{g_( Ity | 4_ E _/é’ftﬂ/ﬂ
R e s
How many teachers emplo ye.:i there ng /_Q_—M/ L7 7T 4_%,-/ M/E e
7
How many geades maintained \_ﬂ /@Z#M %MM _____
How many months of school each year =/ 0.—%—:—71/_% 7 = ﬁ——.'.fz_Z/_!’.- :-re‘:y f———#—c/é_ﬂ B e S

f

. .
Did you ever attend a publie sehool "7/# e

e O O D e e By | Where
How many brothers of school age have you \_d_ :_'Z---ﬂ_—r-_‘f’"—_@/ gy B w-‘ﬁéé"-‘“—’ <

How many sisters of school age have you M/QM =< _M’Zﬂ-
Avre they in school . gC_,_;_Z/

Whel‘e-ﬂ.%%\ﬂﬂfw by

Superintendent.

Nore.—One of these blanks should be filled out by each pupil at Government boarding schools, preferably with the
assistance of the suparintendent or soms one designated to act as his representative. If the superintendent is of opinion
from the information given that the pupil is entitled to enrollment he should so indicate by signing the blank in the proper
place and filing in the individual pupil’s folder. In the case of pupils concerning whose eligibility or need of Government
aid thers is some doubt, supsrintendents should make propsr remarks and recommendations in the space indicated and
forward the form to the Indian Office for consideration.



for M,W in

Yours very truly

h ie to be used hHv the three girls,




MERTON GOODEAGLE
 OFFICE

GOODEAGLE BROTHERS

REPRESENTING INDIAN CLAIMS.
NOTARY IN OFFICE.

Baxter Springs, Kansas. S gt

Po the i orable Baperintenﬂé% of
Carlisle Indian School,
Carlisle, Pa.

Enclosed herewith please find Cashier's chech No., 58736
tor ©50.00 in favor of Clara Buffalo, which to be used by the
three girls.

The money is sent by the Grand father of the Girls, and
& is also pleased to that they getting along well in school.
Thanking you in nce for the kendling of this money, and
el e
— = = — ok

-y e I | —”/:I‘
(A - { il f,’f / - @/
LY (LA t S & _j.—ﬁf_.é/ﬂ
3 /)
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Feb. 21, 1917.

| W%. B. Apple,
Quapsw, Okle.

Desr Sir:
| It was necessary for me to send your ward,'-v, —
Clara Buffslo, to Philadelphis to have her eyes overated upon.
| The specialist to whom we sent her did not cmrge anything for
f the operation, but there is 2 bill againat her for §l3.50 for
| board at the hospitale I will sppreciste it if you will send
! me 2 check for this smount from Clara's funds in your hands, so

| that I cen pey this bill.
| Very truly yours,

D:R Superintendent.



BOARD—PATIENTS

FROM_____ TO

BOARD—-NURSE

FROM TO —

APOTHECARY

AMBULANCE

GENERAL

OPERATING ROOM .

TELEPHONE

X-RAYS

LABORATORY EX.

TOTAL

) )
A
N A

Medicn-Chivurgical Fospital {,. 0

CHERRY STREET, SEVENTEENTH TO EIGHTEENTH

vo. 41380

;. ) ,a 1
PHILADELPHIA ;/‘“ Mo =2 < 191 1

RKperpived from

IN SETTLEMENT OF ACCOUNT ANNEXED.
A »¥
$ S s o A A A
5 " FOR MEDICO-CHIRURGICAL HOSPITAL



AMedico-Chirurgicnl Bospitn
of the City of Philadelphia

CHERRY STREET, SEVENTEENTH TO EIGHTEENTH

e

ELIZABETH V. LOBB, R. N.
SUPERINTENDENT

PHILADELPHIA Al

/L l‘rjm %WCM (ﬂ
-\yﬂm ,&w

C{'Ve Cqmteﬁcﬂ(y ac/mow[eafge zeceipt of your

2 Vi
C/idcﬁd, for $ jz;-ﬁ covering board of
b7 Ut Fao pex zeceipted bill enclosed,

a1ty A

cyfmn/iing you for the remittance, J am

(%eopectfu[[y Yyours,

ey Lt

P ¥
G}upcztnlem}cnf

Bex J 4 | b,

L
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April 28, 1917

Hedico=Chirurgical 'lospital,
Cherry St,,
Philadelphia, Pa,
Gantlemen:
I am enclosing herewith %wo checks in the
amounts of %#3,42 and 210,08, total 313,50, to ocover

hoard for Clara Buffalo, a pupil of this school,

Youre vary truly,

-

Superintendant,



5—259

CERTIFICATE OF PROMOTION

"Bhishcartifiag thbt s o i Clara Buffalo

(Name of student.)

has made the following record in Carlisle Indian School ... -

(Name of school.)

SUBJECTS—ACADEMIC AND VOCATIONAL, GRADE. RATING.

Lt e RO I N Ams iF N90: o

_Arivhmetie - . .o L e 54

L e e L e T " 78

COQUBRY | s e e L > 60

_General Exercises Sy O My 73

General Average . Wk phe 72.4

(BAOTTN. o0, A I SN F N e

Deportment

DETAILS SERVED. LENGTH oF TIME 1¥ EAcH, RATING.

Industrial . B WL 58

_____ Cooking .
Sawing MR e L T e b et S e O e e 46

and Pr is not eligible to pursue work in the Second Year Vocational grade, academic; and

~ (Caneel one.)

I SN - RS R p R LA grade or year vocational

G—4659 Superintendent.
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